## **INVITATION FOR TENDERS**

## Ukraine

Energy Efficiency in municipally-owned buildings and facilities of the city of Rivne and modernisation of street lighting

## **INVITATION FOR TENDERS**

"Development of design documentation, supply and installation-dismantling of all necessary equipment and materials for the installation of individual heating substations (8 units), including insulation of pipelines, fittings, elements of the heating substation, finishing works of premises and putting utility connections, balancing of heating systems, instead of installed heating nodes in School No.15 (new and old buildings), School No.22, School No.25, School No.28, Music school No.2 , Kindergarten No.33, Department of Urban Planning and Architecture"

This Invitation for Tenders follows the General Procurement Notice for this project, which was published on the NEFCO website in the Procurement Notices section.

(http://www.nefco.org/how\_to\_work/procurement\_notices) February 24, 2021.

**Department of Capital Construction of the Executive Committee of Rivne City Council** hereinafter referred to as "the Employer", in the framework of co-financing the project "Energy Efficiency in municipally-owned buildings and facilities of the city of Rivne and modernization of street lighting" intends to use the financing from the local budget to pay for development of design documentation, supply and installation-dismantling of all necessary equipment and materials for the installation of individual heating substations (8 units), including insulation of pipelines, fittings, elements of the heating substation, finishing works of premises and putting utility connections, balancing of heating systems, instead of installed heating nodes in School No.15 (new and old buildings), School No.22, School No.25, School No.28, Music school No.2 , Kindergarten No.33, Department of Urban Planning and Architecture.

The Employer now invites the Contractors to submit their tenders for the following contract to be funded from part of the proceeds of the local budget and NEFCO loan aimed at procurement of:

Installation of individual heating substations (8 units), including insulation of pipelines, fittings, elements of the heating substation, finishing works of premises and putting utility connections, balancing of heating system, instead of installed heating nodes in School No.15 (new and old buildings), School No.22, School No.25, School No.28, Music school No.2, Kindergarten No.33, Department of Urban Planning and Architecture.

To be qualified for the award of a contract, tenderers must satisfy the following minimum criteria:

- the Tenderer, has the financial, technical and production capability and capacity necessary to perform the Contract. The Tenderer demonstrates revenue for each of the previous three years and the Tenderer's average annual revenue in the previous **three (3)** years should exceed 16,500,000 UAH. In case of tender submitted by JVCA, the leading partner should demonstrate at least 50% compliance with the requirement;
- the Tenderer has satisfactorily supplied similar equipment and works to other purchasers and successfully completed at least **five (5)** similar in scope and cost (the cost of a similar contract should be at least 7 million UAH) contracts in the recent **five (5)** years In case of tender submitted by JVCA, the leading partner should demonstrate at least **three (3)** similar contracts;
- the Tenderer or its agent will be able to carry out warranty obligations;
- the Tenderer is not bankrupt or under bankruptcy procedures according to the national legislation or regulations;

• in the case of a Tenderer offering to supply equipment under the Contract which the Tenderer does not manufacture or otherwise produce, the Tenderer has been duly authorized by the plant's manufacturer or producer to supply the plants in the Purchaser's country.

In preparation of their offers, the Tenderers should take into account that the works in this contract will tentatively start in *October 2021* and end till *April 2022*, and provide a schedule for delivery of equipment and completion of works.

Tender documents, upon request from prospective tenderer, will be sent by email free of charge in electronic format (PDF file). If requested, the documents will be sent by Employer to Tenderer on terms and conditions agreed by the two.

All tenders must be accompanied by a tender security in the in the form of tender-securing declaration which form is provided in Tender Document. The purpose of tender security is to ensure the tenderers are serious about their participation, irrespective of the contract size.

Tenders must be delivered to the office at the address below on or before *10:00 a.m.*, *13.09.2021*, at which time they will be opened in the presence of those tenderers' representatives who choose to attend.

Pre-tender meeting of Tenderers with the Employer for visiting the project site and discussion of technical and logistical issues will be held at *10:00 a.m.*, *11.08.2021*, at the address: 33028, Rivne city, 6 Lermontova str.

Prospective tenderers may obtain further information from, and also inspect and acquire the tender documents at the address:

## Volodymyr Liashuk - Head of the Department of Capital Construction of the Executive Committee of Rivne City Council Employer - Department of Capital Construction of the Executive Committee of Rivne City Council Address: 33028, Rivne city, 6 Lermontova str., Phone: 0362635987 E-mail: ukb.mvk@ukr.net

Date: 02.08.2021